



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN THE MATTER OF THE JEREMY § No. 280, 2023
PARADISE DYNASTY TRUST and §
THE ANDREW PARADISE § Court Below: Chancery Court
DYNASTY TRUST, § of the State of Delaware
§
§ C.A. No. 2021-0354-KSJM

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

Dated: October 24, 2023

ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP

Jonathan M. Stemerman (No. 4510)
1007 North Market Street, 3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 416-9667
JStemerman@atllp.com
*Attorneys for Petitioner Below-Appellant
Jeremy Paradise*

Of Counsel:

John Sten (*Pro hac vice to be filed*)
Jason Moreau (*Pro hac vice to be filed*)
Allison McFarland (*Pro hac vice to be filed*)
800 Boylston St., 30th Floor
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 967-2820
JSten@atllp.com
JMoreau@atllp.com
AMcFarland@atllp.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	v
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A. JEREMY FORMS THE TRUST	8
B. JEREMY RETAINS DELAWARE COUNSEL TO DRAFT THE TRUST AGREEMENT	11
C. ANDREW, THROUGH MINTZ, INSTRUCTS GFM TO CHANGE THE TRUST AGREEMENT	14
D. JEREMY SIGNS THE TRUST AGREEMENT AND TRANSFERS HIS ASSETS INTO THE TRUST	17
E. JEREMY LEARNS OF ANDREW AND MINTZ’S FRAUD.....	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. The Chancery Court’s Misreading of Cantor Imposes an Erroneous Standard	23
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Scope of Review	23
C. Merits of Argument.....	23
II. The Chancery Court Erred in its Application of the Facts	30
A. Question Presented.....	30
B. Scope of Review	30
C. Merits of Argument.....	30
1. The Chancery Court Erred in Ignoring GFM’s	30
Customary Practice of Placing the Grantor First	30
2. The Chancery Court Erred by Ignoring Relevant Evidence Showing Jeremy’s Intent to be in Control.....	33
III. The Chancery Court Erred By Narrowly Framing Jeremy’s Allegations of Fraud.....	39
A. Question Presented.....	39

B. Scope of Review39
C. Merits of Argument.....39
CONCLUSION45

EXHIBIT A: Post-Trial Memorandum Opinion, January 31, 2023

EXHIBIT B: Order and Final Judgment, February 20, 2023

EXHIBIT C: Order Granting Fiduciaries’ Motion for Payment of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses, July 19, 2023

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aveta, Inc. v. Bengoa</i> , 986 A.2d 1166 (Del. Ch. 2009)	36
<i>Brown v. Delaware Bd. of Examiners of Nursing Home Administrators</i> , 2021 WL 141203 (Del. Super. Jan. 15, 2021)	41
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P., v. Cantor</i> , 2000 WL 307370 (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cerberus International, Ltd. v. Apollo Management, L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002)	26, 27, 34, 35
<i>Collins v. Burke</i> , 418 A.2d 999 (Del. 1980)	29
<i>Foraker v. Voshell</i> , 2022 WL 2452396 (Del. Super. Jul. 1., 2022)	36
<i>Fortis Advisors LLC v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2021 WL 5893997 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 2021)	39
<i>Green v. Wisneski</i> , 2021 WL 4999348 (Del. Ch. Oct. 15, 2021)	36
<i>Haney v. Blackhawk Network Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 769595 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2016)	40
<i>Matter of McCall</i> , 398 A.2d 1210 (Del. Ch. 1978)	37
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	30, 39
<i>Parke Bancorp, Inc. v. 659 Chestnut, LLC</i> , 217 A.3d 701 (Del. 2019)	31

<i>Pierce v. Wahl</i> , 86 A.2d 757 (Del. 1952).....	41
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013).....	27, 28, 31, 35
<i>Shareholder Representative Services LLC v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1015621 (Del. Ch. March 15, 2017)	36, 37
<i>Spinner v. Nutt</i> , 417 Mass. 549 (Mass. 1994).....	44
<i>Vance v. Irwin</i> , 619 A.2d 1163 (Del. 1993).....	31
<i>Wilmington Trust, N.A. v. Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada</i> , 294 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2023).....	23
Other Authorities	
Massachusetts Rule of Professional Conduct 4.2	42, 43
Restatement (Third) of Trusts.....	5, 32
Restatement (Third) Of Agency § 2.03 (2006).....	26
